

GAHC010094422025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2530/2025

GANESH TAMULI ENGINEERING PVT LTD
A PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY REGISTERED UNDER THE COMPANIES
ACT,
REPRESENTED BY THEIR MANAGING DIRECTOR- SRI GANESH TAMULI,
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT
IST FLOOR, H.NO-41, SENAPATI PATH, SILPUKHURI, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP
METROPOLITAN, ASSAM-781003

VERSUS

THE ASSAM POLICE HOUSING CORPORATION LIMITED
REP. BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR, REHABARI, GUWAHATI-08, KAMRUP
(M), ASSAM

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
ASSAM POLICE HOUSING CORPORATION LTD.
REHABARI
GUWAHATI-08
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3:THE PROJECT ENGINEER
ASSAM POLICE HOUSING CORPORATION LTD. REHABARI
GUWAHATI-08
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

4:OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD.
REP. BY ITS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR- ASSETT MANAGER
ASSAM
ASSETT
NAZIRA-785685

ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A DHANUKA, MR. A GANGULY, MR. B PEGU

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 22.07.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. A. Dhanuka appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the office note dated 18.07.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 4 by registered post with A/D on 27.05.2024.

Now, in respect of the aforesaid notices issued to the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 4, it has been observed as follows:–

Respondent Nos. 1 & 4– In respect of the said notice, it appears that neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received by the concerned section as of yet.

However, perusal of the postal track consignment report regarding the aforementioned notice issued to the respondent Nos. 1 & 4 are available with the case record, which reveals that notice in respect of the said respondents have been delivered to the addressees on 02.06.2025. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent Nos. 1 & 4 has been completed.**

Respondent Nos. 2 & 3:— In respect of the notice issued to the said respondents, it appears that the A/D cards have been received bearing the purported signatures and the official seals of respondent Nos. 2 & 3. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent Nos. 2 & 3 has been completed.**

Accordingly, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant